

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEROY PERNELL, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY  
SYSTEM, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:22-cv-304-MW-MAF

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Charles J. Cooper (Bar No. 248070DC)  
John D. Ohlendorf (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Megan M. Wold (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 220-9600  
Fax: (202) 220-9601

*Counsel for Defendants Florida Board  
of Governors of the State University  
System, et al.*

September 22, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I.    The People of Florida Empowered Their Elected Officials To Set the Curriculum for Public Universities. ....	3
II.   Florida’s Elected Officials Exercised this Power When Enacting the Individual Freedom Act and Adopting Implementing Regulations.....	5
III.  Plaintiffs Challenge the Act Under the First Amendment and Due Process Clause. ....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Standing Sufficient To Support a Preliminary Injunction with Respect to Several Provisions of the Act.....	9
II.   In-Class Instruction in Public Universities Is Government Speech and Thus Not Entitled to First Amendment Protection.....	10
A. University Professors Do Not Have a First Amendment Right To Override the State’s Curriculum. ....	10
B. University Students Do Not Have a First Amendment Right To Control the State’s Curriculum. ....	19
C. The Act’s Educational Provisions Satisfy Any Standard of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny. ....	21
III.  The Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	24
IV.  Any Unconstitutional Provisions Are Severable.....	31

V. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction. ....32

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Injury. ....32

    B. The Balance of the Equities Militates Against Preliminary  
        Injunctive Relief. ....33

CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 30
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	25
<i>Austin v. University of Florida Board of Trustees</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	26
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	14, 15, 16, 18, 22, 24
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	1, 23
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Calif. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	13, 17
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	11, 12, 21, 22

<i>Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , 4:22-cv-227, 2022 WL 3486962 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) .....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi</i> , 423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	16
<i>Kirkland v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	22
<i>Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	34
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1
<i>O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	25, 26
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	14, 22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 11

<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	10, 24
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	20
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	17
<i>Tracy v. Fla. Atl. Univ. Bd. of Tr.</i> , 980 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	26
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Virgil v. School Board of Columbia County</i> , 862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	2, 10, 11, 13
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	26
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	24, 25, 32
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9, 33

**Constitution and Statutes**

FLA. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....3  
 FLA. CONST. art. III, § 8(a).....4  
 FLA. CONST. art. IX, § 1(a).....4  
 FLA. STAT.  
     § 1000.01 .....4  
     § 1000.03(2)(a) .....4  
     § 1000.03(5)(a)-(c) .....4  
     § 1000.05(2)(a) .....4, 5  
     § 1000.05(4)(a) .....5, 19, 24  
     § 1000.05(4)(a)(1).....29  
     § 1000.05(4)(a)(1)-(8).....5  
     § 1000.05(4)(a)(4).....28  
     § 1000.05(4)(b) .....5, 23, 24  
     § 1000.05(6)(b) .....6  
     § 1000.05(9).....5  
 2022 Fla. Laws 72 .....5  
 6 FLA. ADMIN. CODE ANN. R. 6A-1.094124(3)(c).....28

**Regulation**

*10.005, Prohibition of Discrimination in University Training or Instruction,*  
 BD. OF GOVERNORS, STATE UNIV. SYS. OF FLA. (Aug. 26, 2022),  
*available at <https://bit.ly/3xqDCX8> (“Regulation 10.005”)* .....6  
 Regulation 10.005(1)(b) .....19  
 Regulation 10.005(1)(c).....19  
 Regulation 10.005(1)(d) .....7  
 Regulation 10.005(2)(a).....6  
 Regulation 10.005(3)(b) .....6  
 Regulation 10.005(3)(c).....6, 31  
 Regulation 10.005(4)(a).....7  
 Regulation 10.005(4)(c).....7  
 Regulation 10.005(4)(d) .....7, 30, 31  
 Regulation 10.005(5) .....7

**Other Authorities**

FAMU FALL CALENDAR, <https://bit.ly/3DxmkeS>.....33  
FIU FALL CALENDAR, <https://bit.ly/3UnulsH> .....33  
FSU FALL CALENDAR, <https://bit.ly/3qO4k8n>.....33  
UCF FALL CALENDAR, <https://bit.ly/3SjNuK7> .....33  
UF FALL CALENDAR, <https://bit.ly/3DC1evP>.....33  
USF FALL CALENDAR, <https://bit.ly/3qNKrhV> .....33
